
?ltWest Linn
STAFF REPORT

FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION

ZC-14-02

November 19,2014

Zone change to remove the historic resource (Willamette Historic District)
overlay zone

Community Development Code (CDC) Chapters 25, Historic Resources and
105,Amendments to the Code and Map

Sara javoronok, Associate Planner

Planning Manager's Review

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The subject property, 1344 14th Street, is an existing residence located within the Willamette
Historic District. The applicant is seeking a zone change to remove the historic resource
designation from the property. The removal of the designation must meet the criteria in CDC
25.100 and CDC 105.050 Quasi-Judicial Amendments and Standards for Making Decision. On
October 21, 2014, the Historic Review Board (HRB), consistent with the staff recommendation,
recommended denial of the applicant's request for removal of the historic resource designation
based upon notice to the property owners of 2013 CDC amendments to the historic resources
chapter and zoning map and owner consent requirements.

Staff and the Historic Review Board recommend the Planning Commission deny the request for the
zone change to remove the historic resource overlay zone.

FILE NUMBER:

HEARING DATE:

REQUEST:

APPROVAL
CRITERIA:

STAFF REPORT
PREPARED BY:

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               1 



?ÿ'•ÿÿÿVj"ij'('•//1/!>'••1'ÿyTÿVlÿ

?£.
~*.«ÿ—"•-*<•<-"<•.<.»«».-.•

is-sÿ'.jrÿv?yt";";h'IjAVÿ;/*<v'*.ÿ
ÿ

!''
->Vÿÿ"""}.'

iÿ'kr
••ÿ'•v.«ovv:.a~:**»«*s,>vÿ••;.>•«\».*.v*i>:ÿ*.-.>•(*:-'<»*«iv:.yt>">i«*v

*
>vA'i*;.>vV*'4*V<*ÿ*

%.*«•••'•-
?-<.-«,«•*»,..»ÿ'!••"!>;-o.*«jrfxiri

•(.JV*'€-.'1

V..•W-:»>S4i"*r>».tii-ri~i.Vÿte-:»VftiStff

mmwmmM
smvylVxl3J,KÿCiSIMv>

WWvW.<*«••

;<*-#««/.*•*#J>;-..w«tf»«*.irfs
........ M3*«aiiiaiii3i

1?A?cvr."*ov»*ÿ

,ÿ'tf
ÿ•"

V**'*"...... ...•m•ÿÿ4v>'*•«iv*»«•»•-%
-.ÿÿ/•ÿ•....... ...../ÿ.*».#.x<;VT'«\#v.,»*•*,.

ÿ•'/.,-.;

.......
~'*J

j'ÿj,'V\
ÿ

ÿi-«,.!>.;..;iv,,-,,>..;,i,v-v,..*;r-f

WtfariASfetwwwwwbwwwwww•-ÿ-•>.••
—

•

ÿ
»
jÿ,,:ÿv|,-yj|r#yvt*.,?ÿ'.'|ifj

V'.*-ÿ-«>-«'..........-......
ÿ

f--..>ÿ.1'.I.....(.1ÿ'.c--.........v.*.ÿ...ÿ..'..r,'.V-1'ÿ.
>'!.->-'...r_*,<t*i

isa-uxmsw#

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               2 



iMi&Uf. NCTI i'ubti noiU.t- s.vn$ >naiic>d to she W;f»<-;,v<v
tfteck&d property owners on Qa'thv. 3f£
ji<-\ÿpaiii3roH foXokvr 3.0, HO14,a na&fM

i

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               3 



BACKGROUND

As previously noted, the subject property is located at 1344 14th Street in the Willamette Historic District,
near the intersection of 14th Street and 4th Avenue.

Subject Property

4
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National Register
Willamette

Historic District

Local Willamette
Historic District

Subject Property

Front Elevation -August 2014 Side (south) elevation -August 2014
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October 2013 - Front andside (north) elevation October 2012 - Google Street View image

Site Conditions. The large, gently sloping lot currently accommodates a single family home, garage, and
small accessory structure.

Project Description. The applicant is seeking a zone change and removal of the historic resource
designation on the property. The property is within the Willamette Historic District,but is on the edge, and
is not part of the National Register Willamette Historic District.

Surrounding Land Use. The properties to the north, south and west are zoned R-10, single family
residential detached. The property to the east is zoned R-5, single family residential detached and
attached/duplex. The properties to the northwest and northeast are within the Willamette Historic
District.

DIRECTION
FROM SITE

LAND USE ZONING

North Single family residence R-10, WHD
East Single family residence R-5, WHD
South Single family residence R-10
West Single family residence R-10

Public comments. Staff spoke with one neighbor about the design review aspects of the project, but not the
zone change.

6
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4. Historicor architecturalsignificance. The historic or architecturalsignificance of the historic
resource;

5. Economic use and benefits. The economic use of the historic resource and any economic benefits
associated with the proposednew use of the property; and

6. Location. Ifwithin a historic district, its contribution to the district and the effect on the district ifthe
designation is removed.

Finding1:The subject property, 1344 14th Street, meets criteria (2) and (4) for designation. The property
was owned by the Bernert family, who, per Images of America: West Linn,by Cornelia Seigneur (Exhibit PC-
6), have lived in the area since the 1860s. The family began a logging operation on the river using a
rowboat, and later a tugboat. The company is still in existence today as Marine Industrial
Construction/Wilsonville Concrete Products (Exhibit PC-7 and http://marineindust.eom/about-mic/T
Bernert Landing inWillamette Park is named after the family. Several photographs of the family, including
one standing in front of the subject property, are included in Images of America (attached).

The property is also significant for its architecture. It is the only Tudor Revival home in the historic district
and one of two in the Willamette neighborhood. It has a number of elements specific to the architectural
style including the steeply pitched roof, multiple front gables, shallow eaves, arched gable window, and
brick on the front fagade.

The property is in the locally designated Willamette Historic District,but not the National Register district.
The National Register district includes only the residential properties that are within the 1893 Willamette
Falls plat and its period of significance is from 1893-1929. This property was platted in 1908 as part of the
Willamette and Tualatin tracts and the house constructed in 1941. The survey form reports that it is
eligible contributing, but that it was built out of the period of significance for the district. While it is out of
the period of significance for the National Register district, the local district is larger and has a greater
variety of buildingtypes. It is noted to be contributing to the localWillamette Historic District. The criteria
for designation of a historic resource are met.

The retention of this property as a historic resource does not impart a hardship to the owner that is greater
than that of other residences in the historic district. It does not impose a potential hazard to the public if
the designation as a historic resource is retained.

The current homeowners have improved the condition of the resource by removing the artificial siding
from the house and restoring the original wood siding.

The home is a single family residence and removal of the designation would not change its use as a single
family residence.

The home is on the edge of the Willamette Historic District and its removal would create a more irregular
boundary to the district. In terms of architectural characteristics, it is one of the strongest amongst the
residences that are part of the local Willamette Historic District and not the National Register Historic
District.

Staff and the Historic Review Board find that the criteria for designation are met.

B. Owner consent.

9

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               9 



mmf.have

"imiiftg I:"Mmsm ovvjpr-n vho property i-u'lvraOlO in

'! of J'he aÿVii';cÿ».f.eg.Oal'ujns-t.niU- applied fir lisp (Jfet-

mugfÿ c|i11rt isst AtI'fcrnet, hhy aphtanl

;gi>n.!<vy o -•?: amemh&eÿa rfcjiytfverf a ÿi?vg!0vpr»g0--rv\; frmy>h* $*iirk-r i<Mrfknae'l :ha 4esigp0IM

lliert is$t? ntypenoi*, or thf.Ti-i.-jrd. auhe hn)eÿfdf.*>}p.fi'.itfi>n cither to*he original Of fev
tusim ic <iis!hct;ih-the ILJB0s, or to 2&13.

Tfct
ifeth;ro.fhf-ad a'iOench ihjlth.e jKSptTrv (ÿAi;

Sufv .vfKihhv higi'-' igcOvkty fu>ÿ> n find tS*4-t:'.t f--jU-?ri.- i

*}f (hejhllowmffxictam

t:
I:

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               10 



SM %x$%

: rir'. ',vi<.ir ÿ%

h&rhwtcf vrtpmmw'ilyty;o vfewfceXtrfycmvshÿiry in tkc
\Up &$ is v.' th&pt-ftperty which {5 rt&sithpxtaf'lheihWjlopwntf

W» fmmai i mrwion/or \-.-nuemmienwt* ;remfhi- %&&#$m&pmmttwxmer
ÿvtfe.Atmiviivmti rsthe mniooeonfri-.oti.ÿ.#thet apptiawir bandarJ- and c;ils- :ut poÿsa</»• ti$$nuv, or.£ -J_ ÿ..•.ÿ.rja.. -

_
:V? .....i~i -<

____
i>._

_____
a . . ...*•#*•>>*'•>

£f.ft{?u>g4:Tnc- ap'plfel |>'fciVi<ledcÿewce o|ap/ooi rÿhbort'ÿdo?'
'C&lirmiisltgr thai shows tl-f-tf ÿ a rorst&io? or mohsistoirry to the C&fcpr«it£*j$we iÿatt ©r ZoningMaputsit
'reUtÿs io this #$ rkfszpplkMUm. Thef%rp!icw$ hasMuir proyUtoritoauai feralT0S*toi£$fy hi"
Wniy-jr statoKoiitsJrom'rbe ptho:?: that niomhernu 1 ra tfK&$ in(t) aljov*.. $$$#$the
ji}$i.thic tieviev* B&jrri fmhke rmnta are -jo* m«£

ft ;y?z<? Mcfl.Ft&it«idtirdi(ia:Ke W&viffcmPwcrw,<a#i!Sim'i/sc.Poihy ,Va 4. wnkh provides
c-'osiue'rano-i of the fiMmmne a;item*.

archÿmÿamh-ÿmrm

de\ ÿefpppmt stp&tiarjs cbutMi!:

ft P&wH&fhebistort* andaesthetic chcnvctyref rhs>- WdlmheUe n.fdvric fflstrh-L

4*3 s&fc
ivttMtomMsisstUiv%: tmmpatiiMcwkh

CSv'iriiJf /or &nd nUdity of the fiirtork fenncif Crh?krfh0ÿ>&m

{'.chotÿtecI.in ihgCi"' 's ft
mmwmwimmm

toric vvtmfc! ttyfeprewrvo \'m- historicand oe$fcbfet;r •;;«

it-t. U) mi'ffi&ii&tortiwWilhrnittte iUsrcrk OkfctfcUs
runin' r.n?yc''o|>{nsr,tC-odte and Xorowg- M-ap, !iwivild not pre:erw ibr aeÿihfctk
ro.i'[d nor comply wipe, th: r.xlsiiuy cirtc.Jfepwo;ht sferdor'ÿihÿv \rc-k h-

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               11 



prrÿW'VTÿthe.T)i-':h--u rt- MsAfÿ-tMsÿcYmihave h:ÿc:Rc:®y i,ti'4,-turÿ>ietr»rftK

'fS&fe ÿ;slvn>ivg,;\igrr«;viÿg f:r 1:1Wit viÿ?- no* fit; thÿ pmv'er:ÿ$
•ftrdtfurrtmiff m ctetifr 188MMfc

iiioi:g:fcsja;feiu-: '$£ ihÿekmga t?
• i-$i oi u»c {mv ÿnrÿotlfiÿttreÿ-oratBtiriity. the priyp&t-hyj ch&agrsyrertot ÿpnjjwa'c- for thp

p/ope?ty; iwÿ.i

tutiemti 'goff#t

bfrfiheNmiiated'-fy 'he '%y''&?. m&viwfc imewsi, imMitsa

'&&ti0for totid.v*ej-egtthtiQR $8$$® $$&prope-iul sfcpft Uex&teiwdto fierenaing'
ti het'mr tfsjqihfhiWtfyniffeeis ::transpÿMisoc hidtin, inmrordatwe-m&yOeepotiAtlnwtiSO'Mivt!
fatte ip&$) i>$0<4V.i 'tOoti (the J:r<in:;por;vUoi:WÿijX&ftufe: '!'?$*). '$&&&&)&

;:v.-cr' ofrht'jutil};ÿ tea-:iAed;nthe 7$P Th?$•

4 mejmewmr

A?£/>. ;•;'. ÿ• , ••ÿ :'' . m:ÿ>e- !-mL'>Sr®«

£8f*fcg;% ||®
vhafÿ' the di'HS4igtrf in

§T£fevg%-to rÿw\ e ,l!- v,/tH.i!)i'''it: ifmÿru gMurÿr ryn*U', Yopcifoÿs
•=*?<iW\r;iÿYit'c «irV:

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               12 



11/19/14 PC Meeting
               13 



AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE
We, the undersigned do hereby certify that, in the interest of the party (parties) initiating a proposed land use, the
following took place on the dates indicated below:

GENERAL , , - #, . ,
File No. Applicant's Name * jyb ( y/ lkx 4_Job
Development Name_ ,_
ScheduIeddÿeetihg7X)ecision Date //"/ff"/ 7

NOTICE: Notices were sent at least 20 days prior to the scheduled hearing, meeting, or decision date per Section
99.080 of the Community Development Code, (check below)

TYPE A ÿ

A. The applicant (date) / G '30 -/ '-Z_ (signed) ÿ _

B. Affected property owners (date) - 30 -/ V (signed) Q ÿ <S-Z-*~<nsj _

C. School District/Board (date)_ (signed)_
D. Other affected gov't, agencies (date)_ . (signed)_

E. Affected neighborhood assns. (date) /& - 30-/*/ ÿ
' (signed) ÿ Cly _

F. All parties to an appeal or review (date) /ÿ '3O-Z'Z (signed) - <S- Iul. -6ÿ

At least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing or meeting, notice was published/posted:

Tidings (published date)_/& ÿ f ÿ._ (signed) 3 • _
City's website (posted date) /Q~ 3$'f-/ (signed) ÿ 3- k-*-Gy ÿ

SIGN

At least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing, meeting or decision date, a sign was posted on the property per
Section 99.080 of the Community Development Code.

(date)_ (signed)_

NOTICE: Notices were sent at least 14 days prior to the scheduled hearing, meeting, or decision date per Section
99.080 of the Community Development Code, (check below)

TYPE B

A. The applicant (date)

__
(signed),

B. Affected property owners (date)_ (signed),
C. School District/Board (date)_ (signed),
D. Other affected gov't, agencies (date)_ (signed),
E. Affected neighborhood assns. (date)_ (signed),

Notice was posted on the City's website at least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearingor meeting.
Date:_ (signed)_
STAFF REPORT mailed to applicant, City Council/PlanningCommission and any other applicable parties 10 days
prior to the scheduled hearing.

(date) '7ÿ/*/_ (signed) \K. _

FINAL DECISION notice mailed to applicant, all other parties with standing, and, if zone change, the County
surveyor's office.

(date)_ (signed)_

p:\devrvw\forms\affidvt of notice-land use (9/09)
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ÿMC'ty ofSlWest Linn
PLANNING COMMISSION 2014-11-19

ZC-14-02, NOTICE SENT: 10/30/14

CITIZEN CONTACT INFORMATION

To lessen the bulk of agenda packets, land use

application notice, and to address the worries of some

City residents about testimony contact information and

online application packets containing their names and

addresses as a reflection of the mailing notice area, this

sheet substitutes for the photocopy of the testimony

forms and/or mailing labels. A copy is available upon

request.

Citizen Contact Information Agenda Packets and Project Files
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CITY HALL 22500 Salamo Rd. West Linn Oregon 97068 ÿ telephone: (503) 657 033 1 fax: (503)650 9041

ÿGil Of

West Linn
June 4, 2014

Lonny & Kristine Webb
1344 14th St.
West Linn, OR 97068

VIA U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL

SUBJECT: DR-14-02

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Webb:

You submitted this application on May 22, 2014. The Planning Department finds that this application is
incomplete. You have 180 days from your submittal date (until November 18, 2014) to make this
application complete. Alternatively, if you do not want to provide some or all of the requested
information you may provide written notice to staff that no other information will be provided.

Staff also advised you in a follow up letter on June 2, 2014 of the noncompliance with the Community
Development Code (CDC) and Municipal Code since work that requires Historic Review Board approval
has been completed on your property.

Regarding your application for historic design review, incomplete items are listed by their CDC section,
and are as follows:

Historic Design Review
Section 25.050(A)(1): Please provide a written narrative that specifically responds to each of the criteria
in CDC 25.060(A), 25.060(B), 25.070(A), 25.070(B), and 25.070(C).

Section 25.050(A)(2): Please provide plan and elevation drawings of the existing structure, including
materials (prior to renovations). Elevations are required for the facades that will be/were altered.

Section 25.050(A)(3): Please provide plan and elevation drawings of the proposed changes, including
details on the materials. Elevations are required for the facades that will be/were altered.

Section 25.050(A)(4) and (5): Please provide photographs of the structure, including historic
photographs, if available.

If you want to request modifications from the criteria in Sections 25.060 and 25.070, please respond to
25.080(B). Rather than a variance per CDC Chapter 75, Section 25.080 allows modifications from the
design standards in Chapter 25.

Removal of Historic Designation |
Based on your application materials, it appears that you want to request removal of the historic
designation. If this is something you wish to pursue, please respond to the following requirements:

MAILED
T"""

CITY OF TREES, HILLS AND RIVERS • WESTLINNOREGON.GOV
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Section 25.050(C)(1): Please provide a written narrative that specifically responds to each of the criteria
in CDC 25.100.

Section 25.050(C)(2): Please provide a site plan that shows the property boundaries and all of the
structures and features on the site.

Section 25.050(C)(3) and (4): Please provide photographs, including historic photographs, if available.
(Duplicates do not need to be submitted since this already required above.)

Section 25.050(C)(5): Please provide documentation that the property owner objected, on the record, at

the time of designation.

In 2012-13, the City repealed and replaced the historic district regulations in Chapter 25. As part of this,
there was also a map amendment to adopt a revised historic district boundary to the City's zoning map.
Notice of the proposed revisions were sent to the address on file with the assessor's office in the form of
informational postcards and as a Measure 56 notice. The City did not receive an objection to this during
this process.

With your submittal, you included information from the Bernert family that they did not authorize the
inclusion of the house in a historic district while it was in a trust for their mother from 1990-2007. City
ordinances show that the historic district was in place at the time of approval of Ordinance 1129 in 1983
and that this property was included in a historic district map that was adopted as part of the
Comprehensive Plan in 1985 with Ordinance 1172. Per the information submitted with the current

application, these are both prior to the establishment of the trust for Ms. Bernert.

Please contact me at 503-722-5512, or by email at siavoronok(5>westlinnoregon.gov if you have any
questions or comments, or if you wish to meet to discuss these issues.

Sincerely,

Sara Javoronok
Associate Planner

Cc: Tommy Brooks, Cable Huston
John Boyd, Planning Manager
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Oregon Historic Site Form
West Linn, Clackamas County

[locationand property name
address: 1344 14th St apprx

addrs

West Linn vent Clackamas County

historic name:

current/
other names:

Optional Information

assoc addresses:
(former addresses, intersections, etc.)

location descr:
(remote sites)

block nbr: lot nbr: tax lot nbr:

township: range: section: 1/4:
zip:

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
resource type: Building height (# stories): 2

elig. evaluation: eligible/contributing

total # eligible resources: total # ineligible resources:

NR status:

primary constr date: 1941 (c. ÿ secondary date: (c.)—
(optional-use for major addns)

primary orig use: Single Dwelling

(indiv listed only; see
NR date listed: Grouping for hist dist)

orig use comments:

secondary orig use:

prim style comments:primary style: Tudor Revival

secondary style: sec style comments:

primary siding: siding comments:

secondary siding: Horizontal Board
architect:

builder:
plan type: oÿ,.Residential Type

comments/notes: EC, but out of the period of significance

GROUPINGS / ASSOCIATIONS
survey project COWL Willamette Historic District Other (enter description)
name or other
grouping name West Linn Survey- Willamette Conservation District, 2006 Survey & Inventory Project

West Linn, Willamette Falls Neighborhood, RLS 2008, 2008 Survey & Inventory Project

farmstead/cluster name: external site #: _12_
(ID# used in city/agency database)

SHPO INFO FOR THIS PROPERTY

NR date listed:

ILS survey date: _
RLS survey date: 3/17/2006
Gen File date:

106 Project(s)

• .

Printed on: 12/7/2011 Page 69 of 83
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Oregon Historic Site Form
West Linn, Clackamas County

LOCATION AND PROPERTY NAME

address: 1344 14thSt

____
Dapprx.

addrs

West Linn vent Clackamas County

historic name:

current/
other names:

Optional Information

assoc addresses:
(former addresses, intersections, etc.)

location descr:
(remote sites)

block nbr: lot nbr: tax lot nbr:

township: . range: section: _ 1/4:
zip: _

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
resource type: Building height (# stories): 2

elig. evaluation: eligible/contributing

total # eligible resources: total # ineligible resources:

NR status:

primary constr date: 1941 (c. Ivÿl secondary date: (c.)_
(optional-use for major addns)

primary orig use: sjntjle Dwellino

(indiv listed only; see
NR date listed: Grouping for hist dist)

orig use comments:

secondary orig use:

prim style comments:primary style: Tudor Revival
secondary style: sec style comments:

primary siding: siding comments:

secondary siding: Horizontal Board
architect:

ÿ Other Residential Tvpe
builder:

comments/notes: EC, but out of the period of significance

contributing garage - sided to match house - intact windows

[GROUPINGS / ASSOCIATIONS
survey project 2011 West Linn Selective RLS, 2011 Survey & Inventory Project
name or other
grouping name West Linn Survey- Willamette Conservation District, 2006 Survey & Inventory Project

West Unn, Willamette Falls Neighborhood, RLS 2008, 2008 Survey 81Inventory Project

farmstead/cluster name: external site #: 12-
(ID# used in city/agency database)

SHPO INFO FOR THIS PROPERTY
NR date listed:

ILS survey date:

RLS survey date: 3/17/2006

Gen File date:

106 Project(s)

Printed on: 8/25/2014 Page 1 of 1
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Cm of

\ A. OCf I InFt p'ann'n8 & Development • 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 • West linn, Oregon 97068
LIIIII Telephone 503.656.4211 • Fax 503.656.4106 • westlinnoregon.gov

ti)

Development ReviewApplication

Type of Redew (Please check all that apply):

Staff Contact
- O

Non-Refundable Fee(s) \ &Q ~
Refundable Deposit(s) - c. -
Total Fees IOft'

Historic Review
Legislative Planor Change
Lot Line Adjustment * /**
Minor Partition (Preliminary Plat or Plan)
Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures
One-Year Extension •
Planned Unit Development

UPre-Applfcation Conference *

Appeal and Review *
Conditional Use

UDesign fieview
Easemeat Vacation
Extraterritorial Ext. of Utilities

UFinal Plat or Plan

UFlood Plain Construction
ÿ Hillside Protection and Erosion Control

Home Occiÿation, Pre-Applicatlon, Sidewalk Use Application*, Sign Review Permit Application*, and Temporary Sign
Permit Application require different or additional application forms, available on the City Website or at City Hall.

Quasi-Judicial Plan or Zone Change
Street Vacation
Subdivision
Temporary Uses *
Tualatin River Greenway

inance-— LiJ
Water ResourceArea Protection/Wetland

LJWillamette River Greenway

Site Location/Address

n/ejrMVl
Assessor's Map No.

Tax Lot

Total Land Area

Brief Description of Proposal

KMoJoA f Cr J
uAMJqsJ cka/ÿ/ <A

Owi TSÿlfheck if this is the applicant.

O Check If this is the applicant.

.ner Name & Address

l<yVf<sJ f- KaSÿ'ijÿ lAÿeLL

/cf-ck
Phone 20 1 O

Email .
Kicjc-VoÿC €. t

Consultant Name & Address Phone

Email

1. All application fees are non-refundable (exduding deposit).
2. The owner/applicant or their representative should be present at all public hearings.
3. A denial or approval may be reversed on appeal. No permit will be in effect until the appeal period ha:
4. Three (3) complete hard-copy sets (single sided) of application materials must be submitted with thl

One (1) complete set of digital application materials must also be submitted on CD inPDF format.
If large sets of plans are required in application please submit only two sets.

* No CD required / *• Only one copy needed

rtneEDffi
2-2 2014

plication.

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorizes the filing of this application, and authorizes on site review by authorized
staff. Ihereby agree to comply with all code requirements applicable to my application. Acceptance of this application does not
infer a complete submittal. The applicant waives the right to the provisions of ORS 94.020. All amendments to the Community
Development Code and to other regulations adopted after the application is approved shall be enforced where applicable.
Approved applications and subsequent development is not vested under the provisions in place at the time of the initial
application. y/
_ L_ JUJL_ dwXAv._ ¥-/-/<<
Applicanrssignaturtr Date

_/- - WF_fi.f-A ?-/-*
Owner's signature/'ÿ ' > Date
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\ A/OCt I I IT p,annin6 & Development • 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 • West Linn, Oregon 97068
VVCjL I_ I1 III Telephone 503.656.4211 • Fax 503.656.4106 • westlinnoregon.gov

Development Review Application
Project No.

Staff Contact
Non-Refundable Fee(s)

Refundable Deposit(s)
Total Fees

Type of Review (Please check all that apply):

0Annexation
PiAppeal and Review *
(3 Conditional Use

13 Design Review
C] Easement Vacation

3Extraterritorial Ext. of Utilities
[3Final Plat or Plan
O FloodPlain Construction
1~1Hillside Protection and Erosion Control

Home Occupation, Pre-Application, Sidewalk Use Application*, Sign Review Permit Application*, and Temporary Sign
Permit Application require different or additional application forms, available on the City Website or at City Hall.

p£J Historic Review
Legislative Plan or Change
Lot Line Adjustment * /**
Minor Partition (Preliminary Plat or Plan)
Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures
One-Year Extension *
Planned Unit Development
Pre-Application Conference *

3Quasi-Judicial Plan or Zone Change
3Street Vacation
3Subdivision
31Temporary Uses *
3Tualatin River Greenway

2Variance

3Water ResourceArea Protection/Wetland
3Willamette River Greenway

Site Locatior /Address Assessor's Map No.

Tax Lot

Total Land Area

Brief Description of Proposal

/WicW/; L'&hn<- or Ace ; clxaÿÿ-f
wner Name & Address ÿ [XKheck if this is the applicant.

/W/H / _
3 Check if this is the applicant.

Phone 33210 |O

Email . ,

K I <2 £***; I. fC)lA
Consultant Name & Address Phone

Email

1. All application fees are non-refundable (excluding deposit).
2. The owner/applicant or their representative should be present at all public hearings.
3. A denial or approval may be reversed on appeal. No permit will be in effect until the appeal period has expired.
4. Three (3) complete hard-copy sets (single sided) of application materials must be submitted with this application.

One (1) complete set of digital application materials must also be submitted on CD in PDF format.
If large sets of plans are required in application please submit only two sets.

* No CD required / ** Only one copy needed

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorizes the filing of this application, and authorizes on site review by authorized
staff. I hereby agree to comply with all code requirements applicable to my application. Acceptance of this application does not
infer a complete submittal. The applicant waives the right to the provisions of ORS 94.020. All amendments to the Community
Development Code and to other regulations adopted after the application is approved shall be enforced where applicable.
Approved applications and subsequent development is not vested under the provisions in place at the time of the initial
application.

Applicantÿsignaturÿ Date

Owner's signaturÿ/' Date
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Rear Covered PorchAddition (Fig. 1)
We would like to install an 6 foot by 20 foot enclosure over our back door steps like
many of the homes in the Willamette area of West Linn. This enclosure is in keeping
with the homes architecture and simply provides a place for one to enter the home
without exposure to the elements. The addition is falls well within all West Linn
building codes.

Second Floor BathAddition (Fig. 2)
The home originally had only one bathroom (on the main floor) and a toilet in room
on the second floor. We had to add about 40 square feet for a sink and a tub in a
small bathroom by raising the roof to match the pitch of the main roof (see attached
drawing). We could not secure a loan, nor retain insurance without siding this
addition. This bath addition (on the left-hand side of the rear of the home and not
directly viewable from the street) complements the right side of the rear of the
home's window placement and was completed during the remodel prior to
interpreting the city's historic code to include minor alterations.

Garage Reconstruction (Fig.3 & Fig. 4)
The current garage is dilapidated and it's concrete foundation is crumbling. We
would like to build a new garage of the same style, slightly wider and with an all-
applicable codes. City arborist has already been contacted and dimensions reflected
in the attached drawings also reflect his advice for the garage. Windows from the
home will be re-purposedwhere possible for the garage.

All construction completed to date has been conducted by licensed and bonded
contractors and has passed all inspections.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
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EXHIBIT PC-6
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Both the original family who built this home, and the current owners dispute that regulation
CDC 25.050 (C) was ever truly afforded to neither the Bernert Family nor us. As stated
previously, we disagree that the owners previous or current were given appropriate
opportunity to refuse to consent to the historic designation. Regulation CDC 25.050 (C) is
recursive: "you can't get there from here", if you do not register a complaint within 22 days you
have forfeited your ability to argue the designation.

The city simply mailed out a postcard that would have either required a woman in her 80's or
100's (depending on which "designation date" you are given) who lives by herself to have the
wherewithal to forward a postcard from the city to her sons, who operated the trust, or that
renters that the present owners had in the home would have known to bring the card to us. In
either case, it is not that the city requested and required our any homeowner's consent.

Rather, through a dubious process, made the inverse condemnation of our property, with a

looming threat of an expensive Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) legal case. City regulation
CDC 25.050 (C) only allows a homeowner to lodge this complaint and begin the process of
fighting the city forcing our home on a registry that provides us, the owners, with no benefit,
only further regulation. To bolster this argument, our home was constructed in 1941, well
outside West Linn's referenced "period of significance" which West Linn City's website
references as between 1895 and 1930 (Fitzgerald & McFeeters-Krone, 2006) and does not

contribute to the national historic registry, it only serves as a buffer zone for these historic
homes.

D. Relocation of a historic resource. Applications for relocation of an historic resource shall
include the following:

The present homeowner-applicants regard regulation CDC 25.050 (D) as not applicable. The
current homeowner-applicants do not make a request for relocation of a historic resource.

E. Demolition of a historic resource.

1. Historic landmark or contributing primary structure.

The present homeowner-applicants regard regulation CDC 25.050 (E)(1) as not applicable. We
do not make a request for the demolition of a historic landmark or contributing primary
structure.

2. Non-contributing or not in period primary structure and accessory structure.

The present homeowner-applicants regard regulation CDC 25.050 (E)(1) as not applicable. We

do not make a request for the demolition of a historic landmark or contributing primary
structure.

25.060 DESIGN STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO HISTORIC RESOURCES

The following design standards apply to all changes, including alterations, additions, and new

2
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to some significant historic time period typical of other buildings in this area. No alterations
that have no historical basis or that seek to create a false sense of historical development have
been or will be constructed

4. Significance over time. Changes to a property that have acquired historic
significance in their own right, and during the period of significance, shall be retained
and preserved.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(4). West
Linn's website references, "As described more thoroughly in the Findings portion of this report,

the period of significance for the Willamette neighborhood was found to be 1895-1930"
(Fitzgerald & McFeeters-Krone, 2006). No changes to this property have acquired historic
significance in their own right, nor could have occurred and during the period of significance as
our home, by definition, was constructed after the period of significance.

5. Differentiate old from new. Alterations and additions shall be differentiated from
the original buildings and shall be compatible with the historic materials, features, size,
scale, proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(5). The
homeowner-applicants will show in the process of this document that alterations and additions
are differentiated from the original buildings and are compatible with the historic materials,
features, size, scale, proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property.

6. Reversibility. Additions and alterations shall be undertaken in such a manner that,
if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its

context would be unimpaired.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(6). The
homeowner-applicants will show in the process of this document that additions and alterations

were and will be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form
and integrity of the historic property and its context would be unimpaired. No improvement
fundamentally alters the primary structure.

7. Building additions. Building additions shall be subordinate to the original building,
smaller in scale, and attached to the rear or set back along the side. Features of building
additions, including the proportions of window and door openings, shall be consistent
with those of the existing building. Dimensional and other requirements in the
underlying zone, as applicable, shall apply.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(7). The
homeowner-applicants will show in the process of this document that our proposed building
additions are subordinate to the original building, smaller in scale, and attached to the rear or

set back along the side (see Exhibits 2,4). Features of building additions, including the
proportions of window and door openings, are consistent with those of the existing building
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materials that match those that were typically used on similar style buildings of the era,
or the era the building style references. Vinyl or other materials and styles that do not

match those that were typically used on similar style buildings of the era, or the era the
building style references, are not permitted.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(12). The
homeowner-applicant's new gutters and downspouts are rectangular, metal material and
match those that were typically used on similar style buildings of the 1940s. No vinyl or other
materials and styles that do not match those that were typically used on similar style buildings
of the era, or the era the building style references were used.

13. New windows. New windows shall match the appearance of the original windows

as closely as possible. Wood window frames and sashes shall be used unless the
applicant demonstrates that the non-wood windows are consistent with their wooden
counterparts, including profile and proportion of the sash, sill, trim, light patterns, glass
color, and profile of mullions and muntins. The window trim and sill shall match the
original trim.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(13). The
homeowner-applicant's proposed new windows match the appearance of the original windows
as closely as possible. The homeowner-applicant will demonstrates that the non-wood coating

on their windows are consistent with their wooden counterparts, including profile and
proportion of the sash, sill, trim, light patterns, glass color, and profile of mullions and muntins.
The window trim and sill shall remain original were refurbished, (see Exhibit 3)

14. Storm windows. Storm windows shall be made of painted wood, baked enamel,
anodized aluminum, or another material that is consistent with the color, detail, and
proportions of the building.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(14). The
homeowner-applicant's chose not to use storm windows and instead used a fiber coating on

their wood windows rather than replace stained aluminum storm windows that leech and
discolor the brick of the home.

15. Window replacement. Replacement of windows or window sashes shall be
consistent with the original historic appearance, including the profile of the sash, sill,
trim, window plane relative to the building wall plane, light pattern,glass color, profile
of mullions and muntins, and color.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(15). The
homeowner-applicant's purchased $30,000 of Milgard Essence Series windows that match the
appearance of the original windows as closely as possible, including the profile of the sash,
window plane relative to the building wall plane, light pattern, glass color, profile of mullions
and muntins, and color. The home's original casing and sills were refurbished and retained. The

windows were purchased prior to learning from the city historic planner that the current
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photographic or other evidence; or

The present homeowner-applicants regard regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(19)(a) as not applicable to

this review. The homeowner-applicant does not propose the repair or construction of a
foundation that results in raising or lowering our home. (See Exhibit 2)

b. That it is necessary to satisfy a requirement of the building code and/or
floodplain regulations (Chapter 27 regulation CDC).

The present homeowner-applicants regard regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(19)(b) as not applicable
to this review. The homeowner-applicant does not propose the repair or construction of a

foundation that results in raising or lowering our home or necessary to satisfy a requirement of
the building code and/or floodplain regulations.

20. Lighting. Residential lighting shall be shielded to prevent glare and compatible
with the architectural character of the building. Blinking, flashing, or moving lighting is

not permitted.

The present homeowner-applicants regard regulation CDC 25.060 (A)(20) as not applicable to

this review. The homeowner-applicant has made no modifications to lighting.

25.060 (B) Standards for accessory structures. The following standards apply to accessory

structures on properties designated as historic resources in addition to the regulations in
Chapter 34 regulation CDC:

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with 25.060 (B) which uses as a base,
regulations inclusive under code CDC 34:

Chapter 34 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS, AND ACCESSORY USES

34.020 ACCESSORY USES

Accessory uses are permitted uses which are customary and incidental to principal uses
permitted in the zone and shall be permitted outright, or by prescribed conditions as
identified below, and may be either attached or separated from the principal dwelling.
Accessory uses on designated historic resources are subject to additional regulations in CDC
25.060(B).

A. A greenhouse may be a maintained accessory to a dwelling provided the activity
does not exceed that which requires a license under Chapter 571of the Oregon

Revised Statutes, Nurseries.

The present homeowner-applicant submits that regulation CDC 34.020 (B) does not

apply to the homeowner-applicant's current proposal, as we make no requests for a
greenhouse.

8
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B. A television disk or satellite dish larger than three feet in diameter, and any other
non-commercial antennas over three feet in height (minor utility), may be a
maintained accessory to a dwelling provided it is not located within the front yard or
side yard abutting a street, it is mounted on the ground, is screened from view, as
practical,with landscaping, and otherwise meets the requirements of CDC 34.060. The
satellite dish shall not exceed a maximum height of 18feet.

Where it can be demonstrated that these restrictions impose unreasonable limitations
to the extent that the antenna/satellite dish's reception or transmitting capability is
significantly reduced, then roof-mounted (provided it is powder-coated with mesh or
perforated construction) or alternate locations for the antenna/satellite dish may be
allowed. (Ord. 1350, 1993;Ord. 1463,2000; Ord. 1614 § 8, 2013)

The present homeowner-applicant submits that regulations CDC 34.020 (B) does not apply to
the homeowner-applicant's current proposal, as we make no requests for a satellite or
television disk.

34.030 ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS (ADUs)

A. An accessory dwelling unit (ADU) may be allowed in conjunction with an existing
primary single-family dwelling by conversion of existing space inside the primary
dwelling; by means of an addition to an existing dwelling; by means of an addition as
an accessory structure; or by converting or adding to an existing accessory structure,
such as a garage, on the same lot with an existing primary dwelling, when the
following conditions are met:

1. One off-street parking space for the ADU shall be provided in addition to
the required parking for the primary dwelling except in those cases where the
abutting street has a paved width of 28 feet or more and allows on-street
parking.

2. Public services can serve both dwelling units.

3. The number of occupants is limited to no more than one family as defined
by the Community Development Code.

4. The ADU does not exceed one bedroom and has an area between 250 and
1,000 square feet. If the ADU is located in an accessory structure, then it shall
not exceed 30 percent of the gross square footage of the primary dwelling,
except that an ADU may be a minimum of 250 square feet in size regardless of
the size of the primary dwelling. No more than one ADU is allowed.

5. The ADU is in conformance with the setback and lot coverage
requirements of the underlying zone.

9
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6. The following minimum area standards shall be met:

1person- 250 square feet

2 persons- 500 square feet

7. Existing accessory structures such as large workshops, offices, garages, etc.,

constructed prior to January 2000, that exceed dimensional standards
prescribed above for ADUs may be converted into ADUs in the future so long as
the occupied or inhabited area is restricted to less than 1,000 square feet.
Existing structures are not required to meet the design standards of
subsections (B)(1) through (9) of this section, but shall conform to them to the
greatest extent feasible.

B. Design standards for both attached and detached ADUs are as follows:

1. Exterior finish materials. The exterior finish material must be the same, or
visually match in type, size, and placement, the exterior finish material of the
primary dwelling.

2. Roof pitch.The roof pitch must be the same as the predominant roof pitch
of the primary dwelling.

3. Trim. Trim on edges of elements on the addition must be the same in type,

size, and location as the trim used on the rest of the primary dwelling.

4. Windows. Windows must match those in the primary dwelling in
proportion (relationship of width to height). Second-floor windows on the ADU

should be placed and sized so as to achieve a reasonable amount of privacy for
the abutting property owner(s).

5. Eaves. Eaves must project from the building walls the same distance as the
eaves on the rest of the primary dwelling.

6. Setbacks. The detached ADU shall be at least 10feet behind the front
building line of the primary dwelling so as to maintain the primary status of the
single-family home. The only exception allowed shall be for an ADU which is
located above a detached garage, in which case, the setback of the ADU may
be the same as that of the garage below.

7. Height.The maximum height allowed for a detached ADU is 18 feet (as
measured using Building Codes methodology).Attached ADUs may be higher
than 18feet, but cannot exceed the height of the existing primary dwelling.

10
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8. The main exterior entrance of the ADU shall be located on either the rear
or side of the ADU so that the main entrance to the primary dwelling will not
be in competition with the entrance to the ADU.

9. Exterior stairs serving the ADU shall not face the front property line. (Ord.
1463, 2000)

The present homeowner-applicant submits that regulation CDC 34.030 does not apply to the
homeowner-applicant's present application, as we make no request for an accessory dwelling
unit.

34.040 SETBACK PROVISIONS FOR NOISE-PRODUCING ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND USES

Noise-producing accessory uses and structures such as heat pumps, swimming pool motors or
pumps shall meet the setback requirements of the zone.

The present homeowner-applicant submits that regulation CDC 34.040 does not apply to the
homeowner-applicant's present application as we have no plan to install any heat pumps,
swimming pool motors or pumps.

34.050 BOAT HOUSES AND DOCKS

Only side yard setback requirements apply to boat houses and docks.

The present homeowner-applicant submits that regulation CDC 34.050 does not apply to the
homeowner-applicant's present application as we make no request to construct any boat
houses or docks.

34.060 SETBACK PROVISIONS FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES (NON-DWELLING)

A. Accessory structures shall comply with all requirements for the principal use
except as provided in CDC 34.040 and where specifically modified by this code as
follows.

The current homeowner-applicant's proposal complies with regulation CDC 34.060 (A) including
embedded regulations CDC 34.040 (previously referenced as not applicable because we make
no request for a heat pump or swimming pool motors and thus do not require setback for
same.

B. A side yard or rear yard requirement may be reduced to three feet for an accessory
structure except for a side or rear yard abutting a street, with the exception of
alleys platted and dedicated prior to September 30, 1984, as defined in this code;
provided,that:

1. The structure is erected more than 60 feet from the front lot line;
2. The structure does not exceed one story or 15 feet in height;
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3. The structure does not exceed an area of 500 square feet; and
4. The structure does not violate any existing utility easements.

The current homeowner-applicants are in compliance with CDC 34.060 (B)(l-4). Our proposed
accessory structure garage is situated greater than 5 feet from side and rear yards.

C. Attached accessory structures. When an accessory structure is attached to the
main structure (wall to wall or by any permanent attachment), includingvia a
covered walkway, such accessory structure shall be considered as part of the main
structure. (Ord. 1604 § 38, 2011)

The current homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 34.060 (C) is not applicable as
our request is not for an attached accessory structure, (see exhibit 4)

25.060 (B) (1). All accessory structures.

a. Location.

1) Accessory structures in the Willamette Historic District are subject to the
setback requirements of regulation CDC 25.070(C)(1) through (4);

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC25.060 (B)(l)(a)(l) as

our home complies with the embedded regulation of CDC 25.070(C)(l-4) in the following ways:

CDC 25.070C. Willamette Historic District general design standards. This subsection applies
only to alterations and additions, new construction, and accessory structure construction of
residential and historically residential properties in the Willamette Historic District. Other
buildings are subject to the requirements in Chapter 58 regulation CDC. Dimensional and
other requirements of the underlying zone, as applicable, shall apply.

1. Front yard setback.

a. The front yard setback shall equal the average of the front setbacks of
adjacent homes on the block face. For corner lots, the setback shall be the average
between the adjacent house to the side and 20 feet. The setback shall be the
distance measured from the front property line to the dominant vertical face of
the building, exclusive of any porches or front landings.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.070(C)(1)(a) regarding the
front yard setback of our proposed garage is a replacement of the current original garage and is
not applicable to regulation CDC 25.070(C)(1)(a) as no other homes on our block are oriented in
the manner of our home. Other homes on our block oriented in the same manner and originally
constructed prior to our home, are not subject to historic district regulation, and thus not

considered for this purpose of this review. Our proposed garage rebuild remains in excess of 90
feet from our front lot line.
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b. Unenclosed porches with no living space above may encroach into the front
yard setback six feet from the dominant vertical face of the building.

Existing

House
New House Existing

House

17' 6'

Street

Figure 4: Front Yard Setback

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.070 (C)(1)(b) "Unenclosed
porches" is not applicable as we make no request for an "unenclosed porch"

2. Side yard setback. Side yard setbacks shall be five feet, except:

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.070 (C)(2), as our proposed garage is a replacement of the current original garage and meets
the requirements of regulation CDC 25.070 (C)(2) and is five feet, (see exhibit 4)

a. Bays, porches and chimneys and other projections that are cumulatively no
more than 20 percent of the overall respective buildingwall length may intrude 18
inches into the side yard setback; and

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.070 (C)(2)(a) is not
applicable, as our garage is a replacement of the current original garage and has no bay, porch,
chimney nor other projection, (see exhibit 4)

b. One story accessory structures may be sited within three feet of the side
property line and two story accessory structures shall be a minimum of 15 feet
from the side property line.
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The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.070 (C)(2)(b) as our garage is a replacement of the current original garage and is within five
feet of the side property line and is not a two story accessory structure, (see exhibit 4)

3. Side street setback. Setbacks from side streets shall be 10feet for both developed
and undeveloped streets, except:

a. Bays, porches and chimneys and other projections may intrude two feet into
side street yard setback; and

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.070 (C)(3)(a) is not

applicable, as our home has no side street from which to require a setback.

b. One and two story accessory structures may be sited within five feet of the
side street property line.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.070 (C)(3)(b) is not

applicable, as our home has no side street from which to require a setback.

4. Rear yard setback. The rear yard setback shall be a minimum of 20 feet, except for
accessory structures, which may be sited to within three feet of the rear property lines.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.070 (C)(4), our proposed garage accessory structure is a replacement of the current original
garage and is situated in excess of the required three feet of the rear property line, (see
Exhibits)

25.060 (B)(l)(a)2) Accessory structures on historic landmark properties must meet the
setback requirements of the underlying zone and Chapter 34 regulation CDC;

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with regulation CDC 25.060 (B)(l)(a)(2)
as we have met the setback requirements of the underlying zone and regulations of CDC
Chapter 34 as previously mentioned in this narrative. Those responses are incorporated here
by this reference.

3) Detached accessory structures shall be in the rear yard; and

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with 25.060 (B)(l)(a)(3) as our garage is a
detached accessory structures situated in the rear yard.

4) Two-story accessory structures shall be at least 10feet from the house;
and one-story accessory structures shall be at least three feet from the
house.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with 25.060 (B)(l)(a)(4) as our proposal is
for a one-story garage accessory structure, situated least three feet from the house.
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accessory uses under the following conditions:

The present homeowner-applicants regard regulation CDC 25.060 (B)(2) as not applicable as we

are not making a request for our workshop/ garage to be converted into another allowable
accessory use.

25.070 ADDITIONAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO HISTORIC DISTRICTS

This section provides additional standards that are applicable to properties within a historic
district.

A. Standards for alterations and additions.

1. Compatibility with nearby context. Alterations and additions shall be:

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with 25.070 (A)(1) as all of our proposals
are compatible with nearby context as they make no changes from the front of the home,
minimal changes to the back and rebuild a garage, (see Exhibits)

a. Compatible in scale and mass to adjacent properties; and

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with 25.070 (A)(1)(a) as all of our
proposals are compatible in mass and scale as they make no changes from the front of the
home, minimal changes to the back and rebuilds our garage, (see Exhibits).

b. Constructed such that they maintain the privacy of the residents of adjacent
properties through window placement, orientation or landscaping.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with 25.070 (A)(1)(b) as all of our
proposals are compatible with nearby context as they make no changes to window placement,
orientation or landscaping, (see Exhibits)

2. Not in period buildings. Alterations to compatible, not in period buildings shall
follow all applicable standards of this chapter to avoid creating a false sense of history.

The present homeowner-applicants are in compliance with 25.070 (A)(2) as our home has the
fortune of being somehow compatible, but not in period and thus we have ensured that all of
our proposals are compatible with nearby context have minimized to zero the risk of creating
any false sense(s) of history for historic homes several blocks away. The newly constructed
homes across the street and on the remainder of our block remain safe from any potential
historical upheaval as well, (see Exhibits)

3. Not in period noncompatible buildings. Alterations to not in period, noncompatible
buildings shall be consistent with applicable standards in regulation CDC 25.060 and
25.070. Such buildings do not contribute to the historic value of the district and are not
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facade gables shall not exceed 28 feet in overall width.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.070 (C)(8). The proposal in this review does not change the width of the primary residential
structure, and our proposed garage accessory is a replacement of the current original garage
and does exceed 35 feet in overall width and has no front facade gable, (see Exhibits)

9. Roof pitch. Roofs shall have a pitch of at least 6:12.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.070 (C)(9), our proposed garage accessory is a replacement of the current original garage
and will have a pitch of at least 6:12. (see Exhibits). No changes are being made to the roof
pitch of the primary structure.

10. Garage access and parking areas.

a. Garages shall be accessed from an alley, if present. No garage door may face
or have access onto a street except when alley access is not available.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.070 (C)(10), our proposed garage accessory is a replacement of the current original garage of
which the garage door faces and has access onto a street because alley access is not available.
(see Exhibits)

b. Parking areas.

1) No residential lot shall be converted solely to parking use.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.070 (C)(10)(b)(l) is not

applicable, as we are not requesting that our home be converted solely to parking use.

2) No rear yard area shall be converted solely to parking use.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.070 (C)(10)(b)(2) is not

applicable, as we are not requesting that our rear yard be converted solely to parking use.

3) When a lot is adjacent to an alley, all parking access shall be from the
alley. (Ord. 1614 § 6, 2013)

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.070 (C)(10)(b)(2) is not
applicable, as we have no alley.

25.080 MODIFICATIONS TO DESIGN STANDARDS

This section provides for deviation from site development standards in this chapter to enable
flexibility and innovation consistent with the purposes of this chapter while ensuring that the

18
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Exhibit 1.WINDOWS_
25.050 APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

A. Historic design review.Applications for historic design review shall include the following:

1. Narrative. Written narrative explaining the proposal and how it meets the approval
criteria in regulation CDC 25.060 and 25.070. as applicable;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(1) as embedded regulations CDC 25.060 and 25.070 as have been satisfied as

referenced in the previous section.

2. Existing plan and elevation drawings. Plan and elevation drawings of the existing
structure, if applicable, including materials;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that CDC 25.050(A)(2) is not applicable in window
replacement.

3. Proposed plan and elevation drawings. Plan and elevation drawings of the
proposed changes, including materials;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that CDC 25.050(A)(3) is not applicable in window
replacement.

4. Current photographs. Photographs of the existing structure, if applicable;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(4). Please see attached current photos of our home.

5. Historic photographs. Historic photographs and/or drawings of the existing
structure, if available; and

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(5). Please see attached historic photos of our home.

6. Supplementary. For additions that increase the gross square footage of the
structures on the site by more than 50 percent, and/or new construction in a historic
district:

a. Plan and elevation drawings of adjacent properties; and

b. A rendering and/or photo-simulation showing the proposal in
context.
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EXHIBIT 2. REAR COVERED PORCH ADDITION

25.050 APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

A. Historic design review.Applications for historic design review shall include the following:

1. Narrative. Written narrative explaining the proposal and how it meets the approval
criteria in regulation CDC 25.060 and 25.070, as applicable;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(1) as embedded regulations CDC 25.060 and 25.070 as have been satisfied as
referenced in the previous section.

2. Existing plan and elevation drawings. Plan and elevation drawings of the existing

structure, if applicable, including materials;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC

25.050(A)(2). Please see attached existing plan and elevation drawings. (See attached)

3. Proposed plan and elevation drawings. Plan and elevation drawings of the
proposed changes, including materials;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC

25.050(A)(3). Please see attached proposed plan and elevation drawings. (See attached)

4. Current photographs. Photographs of the existing structure, if applicable;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC

25.050(A)(4). Please see attached current photos of our home. (See attached)

5. Historic photographs. Historic photographs and/or drawings of the existing
structure, if available; and

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC

25.050(A)(5). Please see attached historic photos of our home. (See attached)

6. Supplementary. For additions that increase the gross square footage of the
structures on the site by more than 50 percent, and/or new construction in a historic
district:

a. Plan and elevation drawings of adjacent properties; and

b. A rendering and/or photo-simulation showing the proposal in
context.

22
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EXHIBIT 3. SECOND FLOOR BATH ADDITION

25.050 APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

A. Historic design review. Applications for historic design review shall include the following:

1. Narrative.Written narrative explaining the proposal and how it meets the approval
criteria in regulation CDC 25.060 and 25.070, as applicable;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(1) as embedded regulations CDC 25.060 and 25.070 as have been satisfied as
referenced in the previous section.

2. Existing plan and elevation drawings. Plan and elevation drawings of the existing
structure, if applicable, including materials;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(2). Please see attached existing plan and elevation drawings.

3. Proposed plan and elevation drawings. Plan and elevation drawings of the
proposed changes, including materials;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(3). Please see attached proposed plan and elevation drawings. (See attached)

4. Current photographs. Photographs of the existing structure, if applicable;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(4). Please see attached current photos of our home.

5. Historic photographs. Historic photographs and/or drawings of the existing
structure, if available; and

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(5). Please see attached historic photos (Fig. 2) of our home.

6. Supplementary. For additions that increase the gross square footage of the
structures on the site by more than 50 percent, and/or new construction in a historic
district:

a. Plan and elevation drawings of adjacent properties; and

b. A rendering and/or photo-simulation showing the proposal in
context.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that regulation CDC 25.050(A)(6) is not applicable,
as we are not requesting an addition that increases the gross square footage of the structures

24
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EXHIBIT 4. GARAGE REBUILD

25.050 APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

A. Historic design review. Applications for historic design review shall include the following:

1. Narrative.Written narrative explaining the proposal and how it meets the approval
criteria in regulation CDC 25.060 and 25.070, as applicable;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(1) as embedded regulations CDC 25.060 and 25.070 as have been satisfied as
referenced in the previous section.

2. Existing plan and elevation drawings. Plan and elevation drawings of the existing
structure, if applicable, including materials;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(2). Please see attached existing plan and elevation drawings (Fig. 3).

3. Proposed plan and elevation drawings. Plan and elevation drawings of the
proposed changes, including materials;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(3). Please see attached proposed plan and elevation drawings (Fig. 4).

4. Current photographs. Photographs of the existing structure, if applicable;

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(4). Please see attached current photos (Fig. 1) of our home.

5. Historic photographs. Historic photographs and/or drawings of the existing
structure, if available; and

The present homeowner-applicants submit that they are in compliance with regulation CDC
25.050(A)(5). Please see attached historic photos (Fig. 2) of our home.

6. Supplementary. For additions that increase the gross square footage of the
structures on the site by more than 50 percent, and/or new construction in a historic
district:

a. Plan and elevation drawings of adjacent properties; and

b. A rendering and/or photo-simulation showing the proposal in
context.

The present homeowner-applicants submit that we are in compliance with CDC 25.050(A)(6) is
not applicable, as we are not requesting an addition that increases the gross square footage of

26
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January 5, 2014

To Whom It May Concern:

Regarding the Historical Designation of 1344 14th st. in West Linn.

At the time in question my mother,Agnes Bernert, was incapacitated and the house

had been placed into a trust agreement on December 13, 1990.As such, any

authorization would have to be given through me as the first trustee.

My mother passed away November of 2007.

Ray Bernert, 1st Trustee

George Bernert,Trustee member

Thomas Bernert,Trustee member

Agnes Bernert's surviving sons:
Ray, George and Thomas who also
comprise the Bernert Trust are
willing to testify that since the
home was placed in trust in 1990,
they have never been contacted
regarding historic designation and
would have not consented to the
designation had they been
contacted. Further, they stipulate
that Agnes was aged an unable to
engage in the process of refutation.
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Plot of our home as it exists in
context with the rest of our
property.
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Plot of our garage with both
existing and planned changes on
the same drawing.
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Plot of our home as incontext with
the rest of our property with
proposed changes to the garage,
roof and porch.
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Photo of the house as it is
currently, with restored original
cedar siding and three-tab roofing.

CEIVED

CITY OF WEST LINN
INT. TIME_
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MIC I Marine Industrial Construction I About MIC Page 1 of 3

/mic
I Marine Industrial

JÿHHt f o n s t r ii c Ii o n

s*sr»"
503-682-9925

Marine IndustrialConstruction services the Northwest region

Home

About MIC

Projects

Services

Equipment

Contact

About MIC
The Bernert family started working on the Willamette and Columbia Rivers in the 1860's when

Josef Bernert drifted logs to the mills using oar powered boats. Tugboat work continued by

rafting logs (from the turn of the century until the late 1940's). We have a rich history doing

revetment and construction work for the Corps of Engineers, hauling Salmon fry on the

Columbia, dredging for aggregate sources as well as navigation, and other marine related

activities. In the late 1950's Josef Bernert's grandchildren started dredging and formed an
aggregate and concrete company (Wilsonviile Concrete -WCP) and dredged roughly 200,000

tons of sand and gravel annually from 1958 until 2009. From 1990 to 2008 our river dredging

activities primarily supplied our aggregate needs. In 2009 we started doing more construction

as well as commercial dredging, including work for Port of Vancouver, Port of Portland, private

clients, navigational dredging, pipeline replacement, debris removal, salvage, and other

http://marineindust.com/about-mic/ 8/29/2014
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MIC I Marine Industrial Construction I About MIC Page 2 of 3

projects. This has included several Corps of Engineer marine based projects. Currently the

next generation of the family and their children (5th generation) are operating the business.

History and Timeline

• 1866 - Josef Bernert started marine work in Oregon

• 1907- Josef Built the Vanda - First powered boat with a 4 1/4 HP tugboat for hauling logs to

mills

• 1912 -Josef dies in major flood after being washed over the Willamette Falls. Josefs sons,

Carl, Albert and Joe continue business

• 1914 to 1918- Joe Bernert serves in Army as medic during World War I

• 1918-Joe returns from Europe and forms Joe Bernert Towing (JBT) to raft logs and use

tugs for marine transport

• 1951- Joe has stroke and his son Jim Bernert takes lead in JBT for towing and

construction projects

• 1956-Joe dies and Jim takes lead on diversifying JBT into other marine work including

dredging

• 1958 - First dredging permit issued to JBT for aggregate mining in Willamette River

• 1962 -Wilsonville Concrete formed by Jim Bernert, his brother Tom Bernert and Al

Schaeffer

• 1960- 1970s- JBT completed numerous revetment projects for Corp, Fish haul projects,

chip and aggregate transport and maintenance dredging projects

• 1982 -Jim Bernert dies in marine accident with his son Capt. Chris Bernert

• 1982- 1997-Tom Bernert leads JBT in supporting Wilsonville Concrete

• 1997- Positive Biological Opinion for JBT Dredging when implementing their Best

Management Practices

• 2002 - 2007 - Final Biological Opinion for Phasing out in river dredging

• 2006 -WCP formed for JBT and Wilsonville Concrete

• 2008 -WCP finishes all in-stream mining

• 2009 -WCP forms MIC (formed from JBT and WCP)

• 2010 -Santosh (CalPortland) Dredging Project

• 2011 - Port of Vancouver Maintenance Dredging, Chelan County, Pipeline repairs

• 2012 - Port of Portland Terminal 6 Dredging, Bradford Island Dredging, various debris

projects (Ports, PGE, others)

• 2013 - Port of Vancouver Dredging, Corp of Engineers Bonneville B2 Dredging, Port of

Portland Terminal 4

http://marineindust.com/about-mic/ 8/29/201411/19/14 PC Meeting
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MIC I Marine Industrial Construction I About MIC Page 3 of 3

ÿ COMMITTED to EXCELLENCE ÿ

Quality

Recent Awards
Fall/Wintter 2013

Port Orford Dock Dredging

Klaskanine Intake

McNary Oregon Shore Fishway Lamprey Prototype Entrance

Structure

Cougar Dam Fish Collector

©2014 MIC I Marine Industrial Construction
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Javoronok, Sara

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kristine Webb <kristine@neurobx.com>

Thursday, August 28, 2014 9:31 PM
Lonny Webb MSW, LCSW; Javoronok, Sara
Re: RE: Garage question

It was 15". Iwish for it to be higher but Idont want it to create MORE trouble with having to make a set back.
If it can be raised up any feet, that would be wonderful! For the sake of the roofpitch limiting the width of our
garage.

On Wed, Aug 27, 2014 at 5:05 PM, Lonny Webb MSW, LCSW <lonnv@neurobx.com> wrote:
Isn't it 15'. Idon't have right here

Lonny R. Webb, MSW, LCSW
1609 Willamette Falls Drive
West Linn, Oregon 97068
WWW.NeuroBx.com
503 803 9361 office
503 657 6224 fax

----------Forwarded message
From: Javoronok, Sara <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov>

Date: Wed, Aug 27, 2014 at 4:46 PM
Subject: RE: Garage question
To: "Lonny Webb MSW, LCSW" <lonnv@neurobx.com>

Hi Lonny,

I have one additional question, what is the height of your existing garage?

Thanks.

Sara
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Sara Javoronok
Associate Planner
22500 Salamo Rd

West Linn, OR 97068
siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov

westlinnoregon.gov
Phone(503) 722-5512

3hWest Linn
Click to Connect!

Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public

From: Lonny Webb MSW, LCSW rmailto:lonnv(S)neurobx.coml

Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2014 10:17 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Cc: Kristine Webb
Subject: Garage question

Ireceived your voice mail and don't have time between clients to call, but Ican jot a quick email:

Out plan is that unless structurally contraindicated, we are retaining the wall nearest the property line and will
be using windows recovered from the garage and transferred from the house as the having the house windows
installed is our priority before bad weather sets in and further damages our home.

Lonny R. Webb, MSW, LCSW
1609 Willamette Falls Drive
West Linn, Oregon 97068
WWW.NeuroBx.com
503 803 9361 office
503 657 6224 fax

3S
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
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1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.
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Javoronok, Sara

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Tommy Brooks <tbrooks@cablehuston.com>

Monday, March 31, 2014 9:35 AM
Javoronok, Sara
RE: Follow Up regarding Window Inquiry.

Thanks.

Tommy

From: Javoronok, Sara [mailto:sjavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 9:35 AM
To: Tommy Brooks
Subject: RE: Follow Up regarding Window Inquiry.

Tommy,

Sorry I didn't get back to you sooner. I'm saying that the City will not treat them as exempt under CDC 25.040(A)(6)
because the material is not the same as the original. The replacement has a fiberglass exterior and a wood interior,

which is different than an all wood window. In addition, the photos you sent do not give me enough information to

determine if the sash or mullions/muntins have the same profile.

Sara

West
ClTY OFÿ Sara Javoronok

siavoronok(5)westlinnoregon.gov

Associate Planner

I 0 22500 Salamo Rd

* West Linn, OR 97068

I I1 IP (503) 722"5512
I—. I1 II IF: (503) 656-4106

100 Years Web: westlinnoregon.gov

1913 - 2013

OilWiQ
West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Low Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Tommy Brooks f mailto:tbrooks@cablehuston.com1

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 8:51 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: RE: Follow Up regarding Window Inquiry.

Sara -

I'm wondering if you've had a chance to give any thought to my one question below regarding the material of the
windows versus profile, proportions, etc.

Thanks,
Tommy

l
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From: Tommy Brooks
Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2014 8:52 AM
To: 'Javoronok, Sara'
Subject: RE: Follow Up regarding Window Inquiry.

Thanks for the detailed response. First, my apologies if I left the impression that Iowned the house or that it was from
the 1970's. In hindsight I can see how that happened since I was trying to speak in hypothetical, and if I'd known that
you already spoke to the Webbs Iwould have been more specific. Also, when we chatted, I had not seen the house, and
knew only that it was built in the 40's and that it had aluminum siding and windows. I think I honed in on the fact that it
was not a Victorian and, therefore, was outside the scope of what you generally considered "compatible." Nevertheless,
your response is what I needed to move forward so that I can confirm what process they will use.

It is helpful to know that it is the "eligible contributing" factor in the survey that leads to your conclusion that the City
will treat the house as "not in period compatible". As we discussed on the phone, it was easy to determine that the
property is not in period because it's designated that way on the zoning map/MapOptix, but there was no objective way
for me to determine the compatible portion of the designation because that seems to be a discretionary determination
using the definitions in the CDC. If, however, it's the "eligible contributing" factor in the survey, then that helps me
point to an objective factor and clarifies what rules we're operating under.

If possible, can you clarify one point? Are you saying that the City will not treat these replacement window sashes as
exceptions to the Historic Review Board process in CDC 25.040(A)(6), or simply that it may be more practical to go
through the review process since there's more discretion there? You indicate that you're not comfortable determining
that the material is the same, but the material is only one element of consistency. Is that the primary element the City
will look at? I understand there may be an ongoing review that this could be added to, but my clients just want to get
the windows in, and it seems like based on all factors (material, profile and proportions of the sash, sill, trim, light
patterns, glass color) that it's clearly "consistent".

Please let me know if this is easier to discuss on the phone.

Thanks,
Tommy

From: Javoronok, Sara f mailto:siavoronok@westlinnoreqon.qovl

Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2014 4:50 PM
To: Tommy Brooks
Subject: RE: Follow Up regarding Window Inquiry.

Mr. Brooks,

I remember talking with you about a property in the historic district that you gave me the impression was one that you
owned and that was not in period per the City's MapOptix page where information from the City's Historic Resource
Surveys is shown. We did not talk about the specific property below. My understanding was that yours was a 1970s
property with aluminum slider windows and siding. We talked about "not in period compatible" and "not in period
noncompatible", both of which are defined in the City's CDC (http://westlinnoregon.gove/cdc). I tried to explain it to

you simply by saying that Victorians were compatible and Ranches were noncompatible. This is generally true. The
more nuanced answer is that it relates back to the period of significance for the historic district. This particular property
is somewhat unique for the historic district in that it is out of the period of significance for the National Register Historic
District, but it is otherwise considered contributing. The National Register Historic District has a period of significance
from 1895-1929. This particular property is not part of the National Register Historic District
(http://westlinnoregon.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/5596/nr20nomination.pdf), but is part of
the locally designated district. The survey form for this property, which is part of the Oregon Historic Sites Database,

2

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               88 



notes that it is eligible contributing, but out of the period of significance for the district
(http://heritaRedata.prd.state.or.us/historic/index.cfm?do=v.dsp siteSummary&resultDisplav=63824). Based on this, I

would consider it "not in period compatible".

As for the windows, the review criteria for replacement of window sashes without Historic Review Board review
(25.040(A)(6)) is the following: "Window sashes. Replacement of window sashes with new sashes consistent with the
original appearance. Elements of consistency include: material, profile and proportions of the sash, sill, trim, light
patterns, glass color, and profile of mullions and muntins." I didn't feel comfortable saying that the fiberglass

exterior/wood interior replacements were the same material as the existing and I recommended to Ms. Webb that she
include the proposed windows in the design review application for the additional work that was ongoing and
planned. The Historic Review Board criteria (25.060(A)(13)) allows for more discretion and states the following: "New
windows. New windows shall match the appearance of the original windows as closely as possible. Wood window
frames and sashes shall be used unless the applicant demonstrates that the non-wood windows are consistent with

their wooden counterparts, including profile and proportion of the sash, sill, trim, light patterns, glass color, and profile
of mullions and muntins. The window trim and sill shall match the original trim." This allows for the discretion needed
to make the determination as to whether the proposed windows are acceptable.

Sara

Sara Javoronok
siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov

Associate Planner
22500 Saiamo Rd
West Linn, OR 97068
P: (503) 722-5512
F: (503) 656-4106
Web: westlinnoregon.gov

West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Tommy Brooks rmailto:tbrooks(5)cablehuston.coml

Sent: Friday, March 14, 2014 2:45 PM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Follow Up regarding Window Inquiry.

Ms. Javoronok -

We spoke last week about a property I'm working on in the City's historic district and you said I could email you the
information here. Specifically, I'm attempting to assist my client with determining whether he needs to go through a
historic review process to replace some windows in his house. As we discussed, the property is designated by the City as

not in period. You indicated that whether the house is "not in period compatible" versus "not in period noncompatible"
is a judgment call, but that it essentially turns on whether the house is a Victorian type (compatible) or more modern
with aluminum siding, etc. (noncompatible). The photo of the house below shows that the house, built in the 40's, is not

what you described as compatible. For example, it's not Victorian style and the siding you see is aluminum.

West
Linn

100 Years
1913 - 2013

PIG
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If I'm reading your code right, not in period noncompatible buildings have to be consistent with applicable standards in
CDC 25.060 and 25.070, but according to CDC 25.070(A)(3), are not subject to the standards pertaining to
windows. Hopefully that allows you to determine that replacement windows do not require formal review.

As some additional information, the replacement windows are nevertheless going to be consistent with the appearance
of the original windows. Below are three photos, the first two being the original window(from outside and then from
inside) and the third shows a replacement. You can see that the pattern is the same. It's hard to tell from the photos
because of the lighting, but the originals are encased in aluminum and the new ones will be Milgard wood windows with
a fiberglass exterior. Based on this information, can you please confirm that we do not need to go through a formal
review process to switch out these windows?
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Tommy A. Brooks
Admitted in Oregon and Washington
Cable Huston
Suite 2000, 1001 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1136
tbrooks@cablehuston.com

503.224.3092 - phone
503.224.3176 -fax

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender at tbrooks@cablehuston.com and call (collect)
Tommy Brooks or Shannon Kimmel in the United States at (503) 224-3092 and permanently delete the original and any
copy of any e-mail and any printout thereof.

TAX ADVICE NOTICE: IRS Circular 230 requires us to advise you that, if this communication or any
attachment contains any tax advice, the advice is not intended to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of
avoiding federal tax penalties. A taxpayer may rely on professional advice to avoid federal tax penalties only if
the advice is reflected in a comprehensive tax opinion that conforms to stringent requirements. Please contact

us if you would like to discuss our preparation of an opinion that conforms to these IRS rules.
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Javoronok, Sara

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kristine Webb <klextreme@gmail.com>
Tuesday, October 29, 2013 11:47 AM
Javoronok, Sara
Re: 1344 14th St.

Hi Sara,
We don't have some of the architectural plans ready (garage) and Lonny has decided that he will help with the
Historical obstacles and researching what our options are. Ifhe has any questions, he will contact you.
Im glad he's on board as this has been stressful for me, considering all the other aspects of life Im dealing with.
Thank you for checking in,
Kristine

Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized
review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message.

On Oct 28, 2013, at 10:47 AM, Javoronok, Sara <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

neurobeha1 )l

Hi Kristine,

Just checking in with you again, it's getting really tight for you to make the November meeting.

Let me know if you have questions.

Sara

<imagea2a!2b.gif@99f9b3f8.71c84d57>
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<image8bafea.ipg@94235095.fbbe4c85><imagea2e025.ipg@7dbla381.29b6429e><image81638f.ipg@731d6e5b.9f

West LinnSustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine Webb rmailto:klextreme@qmail.coml

Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2013 2:27 PM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Cc: Lonny Webb
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Yes, you are right. We have been trying to get our permits figured out and Iam waiting on Jim Clark. At this
point, we are trying to figure out what our options are and Iagree that time is passing by which drives me crazy

0
Were you going to take a look at my windows or something. Jim said something about you coming down?
Iwill be in touch soon. Ihaven't forgotten.
Thank you for caring,
Kristine

On Oct 22, 2013, at 1:50 PM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

Just checking in with you on your application. The longer you wait the more difficult it will be to make the November
meeting, especially if I need additional information.

Please let me know if you have questions.

Sara

<image87f323.gif@7bl0e991.86b64f28>

2

11/19/14 PC Meeting
               93 



<imageac4675.ipg@575178bc.301643d3><imagea9cfce.ipg@efeef87a.f8ee429T><image857447.ipg@235bc53a.574

West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine Webb f mailto:klextreme@qmail.coml

Sent: Monday, October 07, 2013 8:40 PM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Im working on my application! I'llbring it in this week.
Thanks,
Kristine

On Oct 4, 2013, at 3:24 PM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

You should try to get your application in as soon as you can. There is no way to be on the October meeting. The
agenda, staff report and notice are required to be posted and available 10 days before the meeting, which is
today. Notice must be sent to neighbors, the NA, etc. at least 14 days in advance and that date has already passed. This
information is detailed in Chapter 99 of the Community Development Code - http://westlinnoregon.gov/cdc.

The following do window rehab and I'd recommend getting estimates on this:
F & F Structures - Riley Hayes -- 503-657-7010
Jeffrey Franz in Portland -- 503-234-9641
East Portland Sash & Carpentry - Geoffrey and Stephen 503-453-6301
Well Hung Windows, Dennis Godfrey in Portland - 503-235-2493

Here is another link for window information: http://www.preservationnation.org/information-center/sustainable-

communities/green-lab/saving-windows-saving-monev/#.UdQsVPKaYUU

Attached are the finalized pre-application notes.
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Please let me know if you have questions.

Sara

<imageb293c8.gif@fd56af0a.8e9342c3>

<image99ea21.ipg@3f6bceeb.906a4d05><image9759c8.ipg@e9e6190b.5d314652><imageb8b4c2.ipg@d2ec6b27.cl

West Linn Sustainobilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine Webb rmailto:klextreme@qmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 03, 2013 8:29 PM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

When should 1get my application in to have it get in as soon as possible?
Is there any kind of chance Ican get in on the October review if there is some kind of cancellation? or
exception?
Thank you for today,
Kristine
On Oct 2, 2013, at 2:46 PM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,
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It should take less than an hour and it'll likely just be you and I. I'll go over what you'd like to do, my recommendations,
and the process. Feel free to ask any questions that you'd like.

Sara

<image8c3696.gif@5592 1e0c.7f5b4edc>

<imagebcd2b3.ipg@e5cfl77f.7e0a40ea><imagea665fc.ipg@1890d6a9.65a94868><imagead914c.jpg@Q5309233.be

West Linn Sustainobilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine Webb rmailto:klextreme@qmail.coml

Sent: Wednesday, October 02, 2013 2:17 PM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Hi Sara,
About how long does the reapplication conference take and is ok if it's just me? Do Ineed to bring anything
with me?
Thank you,
Kristine
On Oct 2, 2013, at 9:06 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Probably in the next hour. I don't need to go inside, but will just take a few photos from the outside. I just wanted to
give you a heads up so no one wonders why I'm standing out there taking photos.

Sara

<image93dl5e.gif@8561 1e02.566d4ad8>

<imagebaa462.ipg@db6a7623.78cl4e21><image8da7ac.ipg@d0f0d22b.c3ee4382><image88d773.ipg@3c550539.c(
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West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine Webb f mailto:klextreme@qmail.com1

Sent: Wednesday, October 02, 2013 9:05 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

sure, when will you come? do you need anyone there? Ihave a bible study thing to go to at 9:30 so Iwon't
be home until 1 1:30 or so. Jeff will go there in the afternoon (gc). Ithink only the Watts guys are there
working on furnace stuff.
The back door is unlocked.

On Oct 2, 2013, at 8:32 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

Sorry for the late notice, but I wanted to give you a heads up that I'd like to go out to your house this morning, check
things out, and probably take a few photos. It shouldn't take me more than a few minutes.

Sara

<image83ffb8.gif@a859b7c3.6e0b4ef4>

<image86a3al.ipg@5fa72462.a9634757><imagebd885a.ipg@9bdc70f4.fdf743c8><image9adf%4.ipg@8d32784f.e2t:

West LinnSustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.
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From: Kristine Webb I"mailto:klextreme@Qmail.com1
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 12:46 PM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Hi Sara,

IfIcan squeeze it in, will go to Milgard this week and see if Ican take a picture or get an example for you so
you can see it. Iwill go thru the review process if necessary, but Ihave already purchased these windows.The
one window Imrefurbishing is going to cost $750 alone and that is with good existing wood. Ithink that is
expensive. Much of my wood is ruined and hard to reach so it made much more sense to replace. Probably you
know that most of the neighbors have wood-clad (or even vinyl) in close proximity to our house in the historical
district. Ifelt Imet the reasons for replacement windows. Can you please add this to our pre ap review on the
3rd if that is necessary? They will be perfect—you will like them. 1cant see why this wouldnt work out.

Im coming up today to bring in a basketball registration so I'll stop by and see you and give you want Ihave.
Im trying to get some work done at home today so Impretty much in my pj's today which seems perfect on a
day like today!
Thanks!
Kristine

On Mon, Sep 23, 2013 at 8:58 AM, Javoronok, Sara <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:
Thanks, Kristine. Let me know what you hear back from Milgard. Also, for the historic district, a fiberglass exterior is not
the same as an all wood window. You can replace your existing windows with all wood windows that meet the following
(from exemptions):

6. Window sashes. Replacement of window sashes with new sashes consistent with the original appearance. Elements of consistency
include: material, profile and proportions of the sash, sill, trim, light patterns, glass color, and profile of mullions and muntins.

This includes the material. Otherwise, you can propose fiberglass clad exterior/wood interior windows and have the
HRB review them. Iwould still recommend considering rehabbing the windows and getting new storm windows. I think
this is likely to be less expensive and result in the same energy savings. I think your biggest return will come from
insulation. This is the section the HRB would use for their review (CDC 25.060):

15. Window replacement. Replacement of windows or window sashes shall be consistent with the original historic appearance, including
the profile of the sash, sill, trim, window plane relative to the building wall plane, light pattern, glass color, profile of mullions and muntins,
and color.

The information you gave me for the siding will be sufficient. However, did you look at the original siding boards that
are below the aluminum siding? Are they mostly in good shape? If so, you can just take off the aluminum and replace
those as needed rather than residing the entire house. This is another thing that could save you a lot of money. The
code exempts siding replacement from review when it's necessary:

4. Building material. Replacement of building material, when required due to deterioration of material, with building material that matches
the original material.

I don't need additional information about the roof. It's ok for you to proceed with it, except in the location of the
addition.
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Either way is fine for the site plan, it's just to show me where the changes would occur. You can wait for more details
until later.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Sara

Sara Javoronok
siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov

Associate Planner
• r.rv1

ÿ o 22500 Salamo Rd
<irnageOOl.glfi> West Linn, OR 97068

P: (503) 722-5512
F: (503) 656-4106
Web: westlinnoregon.gov
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From: Kristine Webb f mailto:klextreme@qmail.com1

Sent: Saturday, September 21, 2013 3:01 PM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Thank you for your help and graciousness Friday.
Iam working to get the items together that you are asking for. Icant seem to get a "cut sheet". Ihave contacted
my window guy and hope to hear back from him. Idownloaded a brochure from Milgard and when Itry to print
it, it's blank! So Ican give you a link and Ihope you can see what you need to see from that. Ifnot, Iwill call
Milgard on monday if Idont get a cut sheet from my window contractor. Unfortunately, Im not 100% sure what
a cut sheet is (an actual diagram?). Just let me know ifyou need more than what the link and my descriptions
provides.

WINDOWS:
http://www.milgard.com/milgard-advantages/essence-wood-windows-and-doors.asp

The windows that are ordered are called "Milgard Essence". They are a replica of the original windows, with 6
light on the top window, plain on the bottom, of course double hung, looks exactly like Agnes' windows—with
the window grids mounted on the outsides of the glass (rather than inside the double panes like a typical vinyl
window). This is a wood window, but clad with fiberglass on the exterior so that it will not damage in the
elements. No one should be able to notice a difference from the outside and only slightly from the inside
because of the new hardware.
A window replacement exception is the special window in the peak of the attic. This one will be restored rather
than replaced, reusing the original leaded glass and the wood, sandwiched between 2 panes. Ilove that window
and Ithink it's characteristic of the house, and Milgard doenst make anything like it.

SIDING

Ialso dont have an actual cut sheet for siding; Ionly have a bid with a list of all the things they will do like
aluminum siding removal, instal cedar siding (3/4inch x 10 inch cedar) boards that will be an 8 inch reveal like
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the original material. What exactly do you want me to provide for you? Lakeside Lumber will supply the
boards. Pacific Coast siding will do the work.

Iwill send you or bring to you a site plan with the covered porch & garage AND an existing elevation. Im
going to see if Ican get Donna to produce something nice for you, if not, I'lljust sketch as accurately as
possible!

Iunderstand that Ido not have to give you info regarding the roof, so 1 am leaving that off.

Im excited to get this off the ground finally! This house deserves to be loved again and despite the exhorbinent
costs associated with all of these updates, it will really improve the neighborhood and property around our area

(and make it nice to live in!).

Thank you so much!!
Kristine Webb

On Fri, Sep 20, 2013 at 9:15 AM, Javoronok, Sara <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:
Hi Kristine,

I was going to hand these to you too:
http://westlinnoregon.Rov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/hdrprocessbrochure l.pdf

http://westlinnoreRon.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/hdrsupplementalillustrations l.pdf

If you'd like, you can stop by for printed copies.

Sara

Sara Javoronok
siavoronok(5)westlinnoregon.gov

Associate Planner

.x. 22500 Salamo Rd
<image001.glf> West Linn, OR 97068

P: (503) 722-5512
F: (503) 656-4106
Web: westlinnoregon.gov

<image008.jpg><image009.jpg><image010.jpg>

West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine Webb ["mailto:klextreme@qmail.com1
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2013 2:59 PM
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To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Thank you! This has been a bit confusing! We will be at the city tomorrow at 8 am. Or 9 am if that's when you
open and get this straightened out. Ithought Ihad read carefully about the "look like" aspect and Ifelt confident
that it was less than lOOsf on the back (it's less than 45) and it matches exactly, and can't be seen from the street
view, etc. We will take care of this right away!!
Everything else is right on target with alignment of the historical requirements! Iwill wait to do my garage for
later (I had be talking to you about the fence & roof and windows—they are all just so). Too much happening
and everything got mixed up with our house project when our house sale fell thru and such.
See you tomorrow!
Kristine Webb

On Sep 19, 2013, at 1:53 PM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

The City received a call from a neighbor regarding the work going on at your property. I went out to take a look with Jim
Clark, the building inspector, and there is work going on that requires historic review. We spoke with your contractor
and he's going to turn in plans for building permits. I'll take a look at them and let you know more about what kind of
historic review is needed and what you need to do to proceed.

Please let me know if you have questions.

Sara

<image8dl036.gif@,aa84a3a3.9e324903>

<imagebd0b5c.ipg@a789b937.bea24ed3><imageac25da.jpg@7bd89362.3a534a3a><imageaf7113.jpg@572c73f8.c5
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From: Kristine@neurobx.com f mailto:Kristine@neurobx.com1
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2013 10:58 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

yes that does. Thank you.
Im not sure how long the addition sketch will take...but I'll see if Ican pull the necessary paperwork together
for a review! I'd like to get the fence approved asap.
<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, includingany attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution isprohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.

On Aug 15, 2013, at 9:52 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

Does this work: http://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/pre-application-conference?

Also, for the fence, you would need a pre-application conference (same as the link above), then it would be a decision
that Planning staff would make. It still involves notice to your neighbors. I would recommend combining it with the pre-
application conference for the addition and, unless you're planning it for a later point, the review for it.

Sara

<image8849c0.gif@25fa9656.5a374079>
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tVesf Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine@neurobx.com fmailto:Kristine@neurobx.coml

Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2013 9:50 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

this link does not give me the form. It just brings me to a search—and i can't find it! Can you attach it?
<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, includingany attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.
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On Aug 15, 2013, at 8:05 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

Here's the pre-application form. Let me know if you have additional questions or need more information.

Sara

<imageab0425.gif@adf8236a.6ab64c54>
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West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine@neurobx.com [mailto:Kristine@neurobx.coml
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2013 7:59 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.
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is there a down loadable form for the reapplication review for a fence and a garage and a potential addition we
are considering?
<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.

On Aug 6, 2013, at 2:27 PM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

Yes, the white line is the approximate property boundary. Again, a survey or the property pins are the only way to know
for sure.

In regards to the fence, I just meant that the historic district doesn't have additional requirements for fence location. As
for what you can build, right now the code says that the fence must be time period consistent and doesn't say anything
about specific materials. After August 15th, the code will require Class I historic design review for fences that are not
wood.

Let me know if you have other questions.

Sara

<imagebdbf%e.gif@el853590.e3724af0>
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West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine@neurobx.com I"mailto:Kristine@neurobx.coml

Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2013 9:43 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Idont understand what you mean, "In the historic district, the black metal pickets would require the Class I review

once the new code is in effect. Otherwise, you can place it in the same area." What do you mean by "same area"? I
assume because Iam in the historic district, Ineed a review (or am Inot required?) but there is no fence up right
now.
Thanks for your clarification. Im sure I'll be in touch :)
<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, includingany attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.

On Aug 6, 2013, at 8:21 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov>
wrote:
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Sounds good. I would recommend the blower door test. It'll help you figure out where you're losing heat.

For a fence, here's a general handout: http://westlinnoregon.gov/building/fence-code. which is somewhat different in
the historic district. In the historic district, the black metal pickets would require the Class I review once the new code is
in effect. Otherwise, you can place it in the same area. As far as your property line, the best way to determine this is by
finding your property pins (try a metal detector) or by having a survey done. I'm attaching a map from our GIS mapping,
but it is only good to give you an idea as to where your property line is, it does not take the place of a survey.

Let me know if you have other questions.

Sara

<image88 1676.gif@89446c8c.2e3a449 1>
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West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine@neurobx.com rmailto:Kristine(a)neurobx.coml

Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2013 7:24 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Hi Sara, Thanks for the info and the new guidelines. Ialso understand what you mean about what changes are
subject to review (I& II) and such.

To finish the conversation about the eaves & roof: Ithought I'd send you a picture of the house on 4th & 11th
that Iwas talking about. Ithought wrong; it does NOT have eaves. Im going to reroof with no eaves and save
myself the time & money and that makes a lot more sense now.
Thanks for the helpful info.
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When it's time, Iwill replace the windows with the look-like originals. I'll have to do a little research on my
options but my goal is to not have to have it subject to review. Ithink Ican work with that. Ifnot, I'll be up to
see you for a review!

Regarding fences: what is my set back from the road (how much does the city own that is my grass?)? Inother
words, where Icould start a 36" fence in the front? And can it be made of thin black metal pickets, rather than
wood pickets or does that fall into a category of review Ior II? Icouldn't quite tell from the codes.
Thanks again for your help—it really helped me make a right decision about the roof.
Kristine

<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.

On Aug 5, 2013, at 10:41 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,
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Good to talk with you. I found the information that I was looking for from the last time that we talked and I asked
around about options for your issues. It's incorporated below.

I think a good first step would be an energy audit with a blower door test. (I think the Energy Trust of Oregon has an
incentive program that covers some parts of an audit, but Idon't think it includes this.) The blower door test will tell you
where you're losing the most of your energy (Check out http://energy.gov/articles/blower-door-

tests and http://www.epa.gov/Region5/sustainable/energyadvice.html). From there, you can figure out where you'll
get the most bang for your buck in improvements. We can talk more after that, but here are a few things that Iwould
consider:

Check into adding insulation into the attic space that you do have. I realize it's small, but typically, a lot of
heat loss is through the roof. The blower door test will tell you if this is the case.

How are your downspouts and gutters? Are they functioning well? Are they directing water away from the
house? This and sealing cracks could help with some water issues.

Check the seals around your windows and, if needed, add weather stripping.
Add storm windows to those that don't have them.
Check the prices for the window rehabilitation vs. buying new windows. Also, chances are most of the heat

loss isn't through the windows, so that might not be the most effective option.

As far as any changes you want to make, there are some things you can do that do not require staff or HRB review, while
others would require review. You can replace materials in-kind without review (i.e. a new roof, wood windows), but
adding eaves and/or an addition have the potential to change the character of the house and would require HRB
review.

A revised code for the City's historic properties was recent approved and is available
here: http://westlinnoregon.gov/sites/default/files/proiects/wlrd zoning map and numerous community developm

ent code sections and repealing and replacing chapters 25 and 26-2.pdf. It takes effect on August 15th and will
appear in the Community Development Code around that time(http://westlinnoregon.gov/cdc). It shouldn't have too

much of an effect on what you're doing, but does have some different standards.

I'm also attaching a brochure that explains in greater detail the process we talked about on the phone.

Let me know if you have additional questions or concerns.

Sara

<image987101.gif@c1161d56.e2444e9e>
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<PA-13-27 Summary Notes - 1344 14th.pdf>
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Javoronok, Sara

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kristine@neurobx.com

Thursday, August 15, 2013 10:59 AM
Javoronok, Sara
Re: 1344 14th St.

yes that does. Thank you.
Im not sure how long the addition sketch will take...but I'll see if Ican pull the necessary paperwork together
for a review! I'd like to get the fence approved asap.

Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.

On Aug 15, 2013, at 9:52 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

Does this work: http://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/pre-application-conference?

Also, for the fence, you would need a pre-application conference (same as the link above), then it would be a decision
that Planning staff would make. It still involves notice to your neighbors. I would recommend combining it with the pre-
application conference for the addition and, unless you're planning it for a later point, the review for it.

neurobeha< il

Sara

<image8849c0.gif@25fa9656.5a374079>
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tVesf Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine@neurobx.com [mailto:Kristine@neurobx.coml
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2013 9:50 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

this link does not give me the form. It just brings me to a search—and ican't find it! Can you attach it?
<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.

On Aug 15,2013, at 8:05 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

Here's the pre-application form. Let me know if you have additional questions or need more information.

Sara
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West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine@neurobx.com [mailto:Kristine@neurobx.coml

Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2013 7:59 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

is there a down loadable fonn for the reapplication review for a fence and a garage and a potential addition we

are considering?
<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all

copies of the original message.

On Aug 6, 2013, at 2:27 PM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:
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Hi Kristine,

Yes, the white line is the approximate property boundary. Again, a survey or the property pins are the only way to know
for sure.

In regards to the fence, Ijust meant that the historic district doesn't have additional requirements for fence location. As
for what you can build, right now the code says that the fence must be time period consistent and doesn't say anything
about specific materials. After August 15th, the code will require Class I historic design review for fences that are not
wood.

Let me know if you have other questions.

Sara

<imagebdbf8e.gif@el853590.e3724afl)>
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West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine@neurobx.com \mailto:Kristine@neurobx.com1

Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2013 9:43 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Idont understand what you mean, "In the historic district, the black metal pickets would require the Class I review
once the new code is in effect. Otherwise, you can place it in the same area." What do you mean by "same area"? I
assume because Iam in the historic district, Ineed a review (or am Inot required?) but there is no fence up right
now.
Thanks for your clarification. Im sure I'll be in touch :)
<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution isprohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.
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On Aug 6, 2013, at 8:21 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov>

wrote:

Sounds good. I would recommend the blower door test. It'll help you figure out where you're losing heat.

For a fence, here's a general handout: http://westlinnoregon.gov/building/fence-code, which is somewhat different in

the historic district. In the historic district, the black metal pickets would require the Class I review once the new code is

in effect. Otherwise, you can place it in the same area. As far as your property line, the best way to determine this is by

finding your property pins (try a metal detector) or by having a survey done. I'm attaching a map from our GIS mapping,
but it is only good to give you an idea as to where your property line is, it does not take the place of a survey.

Let me know if you have other questions.

Sara

<image881676.gif@89446c8c.2e3a449 1>
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West Linn Sustainabilitv Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Kristine@neurobx.com f mailto:Kristine@neurobx.com1

Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2013 7:24 AM
To: Javoronok, Sara
Subject: Re: 1344 14th St.

Hi Sara, Thanks for the info and the new guidelines. Ialso understand what you mean about what changes are
subject to review (I & II) and such.
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To finish the conversation about the eaves & roof: Ithought I'd send you a picture of the house on 4th & 11th
that Iwas talking about. Ithought wrong; it does NOT have eaves. Im going to reroof with no eaves and save
myself the time & money and that makes a lot more sense now.
Thanks for the helpful info.
When it's time, Iwill replace the windows with the look-like originals. I'll have to do a little research on my
options but my goal is to not have to have it subject to review. Ithink Ican work with that. Ifnot, I'll be up to
see you for a review!

Regarding fences: what is my set back from the road (how much does the city own that is my grass?)? Inother
words, where Icould start a 36" fence in the front? And can it be made of thin black metal pickets, rather than
wood pickets or does that fall into a category of review Ior II? Icouldn't quite tell from the codes.
Thanks again for your help-it really helped me make a right decision about the roof.
Kristine

<image001.jpg>
Kristine Webb
Program Manager
1609 Willamette Falls Dr.
West Linn, Oregon 97068
C503 333 2010 F503 655-7373

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, includingany attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all
copies of the original message.

On Aug 5, 2013, at 10:41 AM, "Javoronok, Sara" <siavoronok@westlinnoregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Kristine,

Good to talk with you. I found the information that I was looking for from the last time that we talked and I asked
around about options for your issues. It's incorporated below.

Ithink a good first step would be an energy audit with a blower door test. (I think the Energy Trust of Oregon has an
incentive program that covers some parts of an audit, but I don't think it includes this.) The blower door test will tell you
where you're losing the most of your energy (Check out http://energy.gov/articles/blower-door-
tests and http://www.epa.gov/Region5/sustainable/energyadvice.html). From there, you can figure out where you'll
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get the most bang for your buck in improvements. We can talk more after that, but here are a few things that I would
consider:

Check into adding insulation into the attic space that you do have. I realize it's small, but typically, a lot of heat
loss is through the roof. The blower door test will tell you if this is the case.
How are your downspouts and gutters? Are they functioning well? Are they directing water away from the

house? This and sealing cracks could help with some water issues.
Check the seals around your windows and, if needed, add weather stripping.
Add storm windows to those that don't have them.
Check the prices for the window rehabilitation vs. buying new windows. Also, chances are most of the heat loss
isn't through the windows, so that might not be the most effective option.

As far as any changes you want to make, there are some things you can do that do not require staff or HRB review, while
others would require review. You can replace materials in-kind without review (i.e. a new roof, wood windows), but
adding eaves and/or an addition have the potential to change the character of the house and would require HRB

review.

A revised code for the City's historic properties was recent approved and is available
here: http://westlinnoreRon.gov/sites/default/files/proiects/wlrd zoning map and numerous community developm

ent code sections and repealing and replacing chapters 25 and 26-2.pdf. It takes effect on August 15th and will
appear in the Community Development Code around that time(http://westlinnoregon.gov/cdc). It shouldn't have too

much of an effect on what you're doing, but does have some different standards.

I'm also attaching a brochure that explains in greater detail the process we talked about on the phone.

Let me know if you have additional questions or concerns.

Sara

<image987101.gif@cl 161d56.e2444e9e>
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<HDRProcessBrochure.pdf>

<1344_14th.pdf>
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